
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

River Hamble Harbour Board 
 

Date and Time Friday, 6th October, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place St Pauls Church Hall, Barnes Lane, Sarisbury Green, SO31 7BG 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 July 2023. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  - 15 SEPTEMBER 2023  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour 

Management Committee. 
  

7. MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND 
CURRENT ISSUES  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
 To consider a report summarising incidents and events in the Harbour 

and covering issues currently under consideration by the Marine Director. 
  

8. ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report summarising recent environmental management of 

the Harbour. 
  

9. HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - QUAY WALL 
REFURBISHMENT & PONTOON WORKS AT RIVERSIDE BOATYARD  
(Pages 29 - 80) 

 
 To consider an application for Harbour Works Consent. 

  
10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS PLAN  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
 To review the Harbour Authority’s Business Plan and make any 

suggested revisions where necessary. 
  

11. FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
 To consider a report anticipating future business items for the Committee 

and Harbour Board. 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
 



ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at St Pauls Church Hall, Sarisbury Green on Friday, 7th July, 

2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 

 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
*  Nikki Hiorns 
 

* David Jobson 
*  Jason Scott 
 

*Present 
 
  

79.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were present and no apologies were noted. 
  

80.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
David Jobson declared personal interests as a member of both the RAF and 
Royal Southern Yacht Clubs, as a midstream mooring holder and a member of 
the Royal Yachting Association. 
  

81.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

82.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
  

83.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that, for personal reasons, Chris Moody had stepped 
down from his Marine Industry representative role on the Board with immediate 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

effect. The Chairman set out many of Chris’ accomplishments and achievements 
and the contribution he had given, not only as a Board member, but as a 
member of the River Hamble community for many years. Members joined the 
Chairman in registering their sincere gratitude to Chris and noted how much he 
would be missed. The Chairman noted that the vacant role would be recruited to 
over the coming months.  
    

84.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 16 June 2023. 
  

85.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Board considered the report regarding incidents and events in the Harbour. 
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
  

         The Marine Director would liaise with sailing clubs to ensure that relevant 
updates and messages were cascaded to all club members.  

         Work was ongoing with the Crown Estate to ease pressure on mooring 
waiting lists and future modifications which the CE intended to implement 
to achieve this.  

         Antisocial behaviour remained an issue and that work with the Hampshire 
Constabulary continued with a view to tackling this. The Marine Director 
noted that the Harbour Authority alone had no powers of enforcement and 
encouraged river users to report incidents to the Harbour Office or directly 
to the Constabulary wherever possible. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Board: 
  

i)             Agrees to place the Annual Forum into abeyance.  
ii)            Supports the remainder of the report.  
  

86.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Board considered the report with an update on environmental matters. 
  
With regards to the Solent Oyster Restoration project, it was confirmed that the 
Blue Marine Foundation would monitor the site for at least a five year period. The 
Environment and Development Manager agreed to seek further detail on specific 
monitoring plans and report back to the Board.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the
[...]
 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Victory Hall on Friday, 15th 

September, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
  Councillor Hugh Lumby 

 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Barry Dunning 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Pamela Bryant 
   
 

 
Co-opted members 
   Nicola Walsh, River Hamble Boatyard and Marina Operators Association 
* Councillor Joanne Burton, Fareham Borough Council 
   Captain Steven Masters, Associated British Ports 
* Councillor Jonathan Williams, Winchester City Council 
* John Selby, Royal Yachting Association 
   Andy Valentine, Association of River Hamble Yacht Clubs 
   Ian Cooke, British Marine 

 
 

*Present 
 

This meeting was chaired by the Vice Chairman, Councillor Pal Hayre, as the 
Chairman had sent his apologies on this occasion. 

 
  

82.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lumby, Councillor Cooper, Councillor 
Achwal, Ian Cooke, Nicola Walsh and Steven Masters.  
  

83.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  

84.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  

85.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

86.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed new members to the Committee – Councillor Steve 
Holes from Eastleigh Borough Council and Councillor Jonathan Williams from 
Winchester City Council (who was attending as a deputy for Councillor Achwal). 
  

87.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding incidents and events in the 
Harbour. 
 
With regards to section 6 of the report, officers recorded their thanks to PC Tim 
Bright from Hampshire Constabulary who had worked alongside the Harbour 
Authority team in addressing incidents of antisocial behaviour on and around the 
River. Members queried whether CCTV could be used to help address these 
issues. It was confirmed that cameras previously installed had been vandalised, 
however some new CCTV had recently been installed at Warsash and the 
possibility of additional cameras elsewhere would be explored.  
 
Members noted that the Harbour Authority website had been re-designed and 
were encouraged by officers to review and feedback their comments.  
 
In response to a Member question regarding section 7.40 of the addendum, it 
was confirmed that the incident was still under investigation by the Environment 
Agency. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the contents of the report to the Harbour Board. 
  

88.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report with an update on environmental matters. 
 
In response to a Member query, it was confirmed that the native oysters used for 
the Solent Oyster Restoration Project (see section 5 of the report) had derived 

Page 10



 
 

from Wales and that all oyster underwent a biosecurity process before entering 
the River.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee notes and supports the report. 
  

89.   HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - QUAY WALL 
REFURBISHMENT & PONTOON WORKS AT RIVERSIDE BOATYARD  
 
The Committee considered the Harbour Works Application as set out within the 
report.  
 
Officers noted that pre-application advice is often sought by applicants which 
had proven a good use of time and resources in supporting potential Harbour 
Works Consent applications. 
 
With regard to section 24 i and 24 iii in the report, the process for undertaking 
Habitats Regulations Assessments of potential impacts on designated sites was 
explained to the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the 
River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in paragraph 4 of the report and subject to the following 
conditions:  

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 

b. The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 
suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance 
with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody. 

c. The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 
waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are 
removed upon completion of the licensed activities. 

d. Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate 
the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard. 

e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of 
the approval granted by the Harbour Board. 

  
90.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF BUSINESS PLAN  

 
The Committee reviewed the report presenting the Harbour Authority Business 
Plan. 
 

Page 11



 
 

Members were encouraged to review the Plan and feedback to the Marine 
Director at any time throughout the year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee reviews the Business 
Plan and proposes any suitable revisions and additional items for consideration 
by the River Hamble Harbour Board. 
  

91.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered the report with regard to the future business items for 
the Committee and Harbour Board agendas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Committee notes the report. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 6 October 2023 

Title: Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current 
Issues 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Jason.Scott@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and 
inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on 
the Marine Safety Management System. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board supports the 
contents of this report.   

Executive Summary  

3.     This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in 
the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the 
Harbour Master.   

Contextual Information 

Patrols 

4.   The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various 
times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have 
been conducted daily throughout the period.   

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

Issues 

6. Anti-Social Behaviour – Inclement weather has seen a relative down-turn 
in occurrences of anti-social behaviour.  Joint work with the Police has 
proved successful in the identification of 23 perpetrators, all of whom have 
been subject to follow-up home visits. 

7. New Harbour Authority Website – The RHHA website went ‘liv
[...]
ch persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 

Page 22



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 6 October 2023 

Title: Environmental Update 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: Alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise activities relating to the River Hamble 
Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary 
between June and August 2023.  

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board:  

(i) notes and supports the remainder of this report. 
 

Updates 

3. Oil Spill Management and Port Waste Management. 
In line with cyclical statutory requirements, RHHA is currently undertaking 
reviews of both its Oil Spill Contingency Plan and of the River Hamble Port 
Waste Management Plan prior to statutory consultation and submission to the 
regulator (Maritime & Coastguard Agency). Any river users with comments about 
the provision of shoreside facilities for the disposal of waste generated on board 
their boats are encouraged to contact the harbour office. 

4. Connecting research and restoration with funding opportunities 
 RHHA is often approached externally regarding information on potential 

opportunities for pre-funded research and restoration projects within the estuary, 
or for funding opportunities available to support the future development of such 
ideas. RHHA has played a key role in facilitating many such projects and, 
because the match-making of opportunities is not specific to the Hamble nor a 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
 

remit of RHHA but it is of great value, the Solent Forum has undertaken to 
produce a list of the grants and funding streams that can be applied for in respect 
of coastal projects. It is hoped this will enable funders and project managers to 
make the most of opportunities available to benefit the Hamble estuary and wider 
Solent coast, and Members may wish to share this information. See 
http://www.solentforum.org/services/Member_Services/Coastal_Funding_Opportunities/  

5. Solent Oyster Restoration Project  
At its meeting on 7 July 2023, the River Hamble Harbour Board requested more 
information regarding the monitoring of the native oyster restoration reef and 
research instruments which are in place in the estuary. The Blue Marine 
Foundation have confirmed the reef will be monitored for at least 5 years. They 
will be sampling on both the reef site and control site (Warsash Pool) to follow 
Before/After/Control/Impact (BACI) experimental design. This design will ensure 
that any observations of change can confidently be attributed to the presence of 
the oyster reef. The monitoring metrics and methods used in relation to the River 
Hamble oyster reef includes: 

• Oyster habitat area and oyster density – grabs, sonar/bathymetry surveys,  
video surveys and possibly diver surveys. 

• Oyster recruitment and population size frequency – spat collectors, grabs. 
• Habitat use by mobile fauna – environmental DNA, Baited Remote  

Underwater Video units (BRUVS), acoustic telemetry. 
• Diversity and biomass of juvenile fish – small fish surveys. 
• Water quality and clarity assessment – multiparameter sondes and loggers,  

Secchi disk for turbidity. 
 

The monitoring will be reported to the funder (Endangered Landscapes 
Programme) twice per year via Annual and Interim reports. However, regular 
monitoring of the reef will be conducted to ensure Blue Marine has continuous 
information on the progress of the restoration. 

6. Solent Natural Environment Information Hubs 
The majority on environmental challenges that exist on the Hamble estuary and 
wider catchment are also faced throughout the Solent (and many at a national or 
international scale). RHHA is a member of the Sol
[...]


sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
       An EIA is not required as no negative impacts are anticipated. 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee River Hamble Harbour Board 

Date: 6 October 2023 

Title: Harbour Works Consent Application - Quay Wall 
Refurbishment & Pontoon Works at Riverside Boatyard SO31 
1AA 

Report From: Director of Universal Services 

Contact name: Jason Scott or Alison Fowler 

Tel:    01489 576387 Email: 
jason.scott@hants.gov.uk  
alison.fowler@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report  

1. The purpose of this report is to set out an application received by the River 
Hamble Harbour Authority for its consideration to grant Harbour Works 
Consent.    

Recommendations  

2. That the River Hamble Harbour Board approves Harbour Works 
Consent for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of this report and 
subject to the following conditions:  

a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and 
method set out in paragraph 4. 

b. The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 
suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with 
best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be 
undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody. 

c. The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, 
waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are 
removed upon completion of the licensed activities. 

d. Necessary measurements of the new fac
[...]
end the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	i.        That the report, the statutory accounts and management accounts for 2022/23 be approved by the River Hamble Harbour Board.
	ii.        That the Board approves the proposal to retain the revenue surplus for the 2022/23 financial year in the Revenue Reserve to offset the expected draw required from the Revenue Reserve in the 2023/24 financial year.
	iii.        That the Board notes the forecast outturn for the 2023/24 financial year and approves the recommended changes to the 2023/24 budget.

	6 Minutes of the meeting of the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee  - 15 September 2023
	That the River Hamble Harbour Management Committee recommends to the River Hamble Harbour Board to approve Harbour Works Consent for the proposal set out in paragraph 4 of the report and subject to the following conditions:
	a.	The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method set out in paragraph 4.
	b.	The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody.
	c.	The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are removed upon completion of the licensed activities.
	d.	Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard.
	e.	The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the approval granted by the Harbour Board.


	7 Marine Director and Harbour Master's Report and Current Issues
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to record formally RHHA patrol operations and inform the Duty Holder of significant events and trends having a bearing on the Marine Safety Management System.
	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board supports the contents of this report.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report summarises the incidents and events which have taken place in the Harbour and addresses any issues currently under consideration by the Harbour Master.
	Contextual Information
	Patrols
	4.	The Harbour has been patrolled by the Duty Harbour Master at various times between 0700 and 2230 daily.  Mooring and pontoon checks have been conducted daily throughout the period.
	6.	Anti-Social Behaviour – Inclement weather has seen a relative down-turn in occurrences of anti-social behaviour.  Joint work with the Police has proved successful in the identification of 23 perpetrators, all of whom have been subject to follow-up home visits.
	7.	New Harbour Authority Website – The RHHA website went ‘live’ on 7 September. The website has been modernised, the intent being to make essential information easier to find and provide real-time weather and tidal information.  Further additions, including a video ‘fly-through’ of the River and a section on History will be added over the coming months. The Harbour Authority would welcome any feedback on the new site.
	Appendix 1 To Marine
	Director Report
	XXXXXXXXXXXXX

	Incidents and Events
	8.01	08 Jul.  Preparations for a visiting rally.   Attended the A27 Bridge to disperse jumping.  Speed and wash enforcement off Warsash.  Attended Hamble Jetty to disperse swimmers.  Liaison with Hamble Life Boat.
	8.02	09 Jul.  Pink Ferry broken into and set adrift in the small hours.  Liaison with a boat owner who had stopped the Ferry to recover to Hamble.  Liaison with HM Coastguard and Hampshire Police.  Assistance given to a yacht with steering failure in Southampton Water.  Vessel recovered to her berth.
	8.03	10 Jul.  Prepara
[...]
	1.	The purpose of this report is to summarise activities relating to the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s (RHHA) environmental management of the Hamble Estuary between June and August 2023.
	Recommendation
	2.	It is recommended that the River Hamble Harbour Board:
	(i)	notes and supports the remainder of this report.
	Updates
	3.	Oil Spill Management and Port Waste Management.
	In line with cyclical statutory requirements, RHHA is currently undertaking reviews of both its Oil Spill Contingency Plan and of the River Hamble Port Waste Management Plan prior to statutory consultation and submission to the regulator (Maritime & Coastguard Agency). Any river users with comments about the provision of shoreside facilities for the disposal of waste generated on board their boats are encouraged to contact the harbour office.

	4.	Connecting research and restoration with funding opportunities
	RHHA is often approached externally regarding information on potential opportunities for pre-funded research and restoration projects within the estuary, or for funding opportunities available to support the future development of such ideas. RHHA has played a key role in facilitating many such projects and, because the match-making of opportunities is not specific to the Hamble nor a remit of RHHA but it is of great value, the Solent Forum has undertaken to produce a list of the grants and funding streams that can be applied for in respect of coastal projects. It is hoped this will enable funders and project managers to make the most of opportunities available to benefit the Hamble estuary and wider Solent coast, and Members may wish to share this information. See http://www.solentforum.org/services/Member_Services/Coastal_Funding_Opportunities/

	5.	Solent Oyster Restoration Project
	At its meeting on 7 July 2023, the River Hamble Harbour Board requested more information regarding the monitoring of the native oyster restoration reef and research instruments which are in place in the e
[...]
nd treatments that are suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with best environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be undertaken to ensure no pollutants enter the waterbody.
	c.	The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are removed upon completion of the licensed activities.
	d.	Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate the new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard.
	e.	The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the approval granted by the Harbour Board.

	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to:
		Set out an application for Harbour Works Consent made by Foulkes & Son (via its agent Lymington Technical Services) for development at Riverside Boatyard, Blundell Lane, Bursledon, Southampton SO31 1AA.
		Consider the impacts of the proposal on safety and ease of navigation and on the environment of the Hamble Estuary, both during construction and once operational.
	Project Description
	4.	The proposal is for:
	i.	the refurbishment of the existing quay wall,
	ii.	the installation of a pontoon on the existing concrete slipway,
	iii.	two small extensions to existing pontoons (no piling or dredging).

	The following documents have been provided by the applicant to support this application, and reference must be made to these for a full understanding of the proposal (see Appendices 1a to 1d):
		Supporting information document (10948 Rpt3C revised June 2023)
		Drawing 10948/2D Location and Quay wall elevation
		Drawing 10948/3C Pontoon Works
		Information for Habitats Regulations Assessment (10948 Rpt 4C Revised June 2023)

	Harbour Authority’s Responsibilities
	5.	Consent may be granted by the River Hamble Harbour Board permitting harbour works in the River Hamble in accordance with Section 10 of the Southampton Harbour Act 1924 and Section 48 of the Southampton Harbour Act 1949 as

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the River Hamble Harbour Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at St Pauls Church, Sarisbury Green  

on Friday, 6th October, 2023 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Seán Woodward 

 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Keith House 
   
 

 

Co-opted members 
*David Jobson, *Jason Scott and *Nicola Walsh, (a) Nikki Hiorns 
 

*Present 
  

90.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nikki Hiorns. 
  

91.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.  
  
David Jobson declared personal interests as a member of both the RAF and 
Royal Southern Yacht Clubs, as a midstream mooring holder and a member of 
the Royal Yachting Association. 
  

92.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 7 July 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

93.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations.  
 
 
  



2 
 

94.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Nicola Walsh, Marine Industry representative to the 
meeting.  
  

95.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE RIVER HAMBLE HARBOUR 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE - 15 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
The Board received and noted the draft minutes of the River Hamble Harbour 
Management Committee held on 15 September 2023. 
  

96.   MARINE DIRECTOR AND HARBOUR MASTER'S REPORT AND CURRENT 
ISSUES  
 
The Board received a report for noting from the Director of Universal Services 
(item 7 in the minute book), recording the RHHA patrol operations, correct to 7 
September and informing the Duty Holder of significant events and trends that 
may impact on the Marine Safety Management System.  
  
The Board noted the circulated Supplementary report, detailing patrol activities 
up to 2 October. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Board supported the contents of the report. 
   

97.   ENVIRONMENTAL UPDATE  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 8 in 
the minute book) summarising the River Hamble Harbour Authority’s activities 
June-August 2023. 
  
The following principal points were highlighted: 
  

         Oil Spill Management and Port Waste Management     
         Connecting research and restoration with funding opportunities 
         Solent Oyster Restoration Project 
         Solent Natural Environment Information Hubs  

  
RESOLVED 
  
The Board noted and supported the report.  
  

98.   HARBOUR WORKS CONSENT APPLICATION - QUAY WALL 
REFURBISHMENT & PONTOON WORKS AT RIVERSIDE BOATYARD  
 
The Board received a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 9 in 
the minute book) detailing an application for Harbour Works Consent submitted 
on behalf of Foulkes & Son for development at Blundell Lane, Bursledon.  The 



3 
 

report set out the Board’s statutory duties in relation to securing navigational 
safety and its responsibilities the Habitat Regulations. The report included a 
detailed assessment of required environmental factors.  
  
The Board took account of the information provided and the Director’s 
recommendation for approval of the application.  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The River Hamble Harbour Board approved Harbour Works Consent for the 
proposal set out in paragraph 4 of the report and subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
a. The proposal is to be built in accordance with the details, plans and method 
set out in paragraph 4.  
 
b. The applicant should ensure that only coatings and treatments that are 
suitable for use in the marine environment are used in accordance with best 
environmental practice. All reasonable precautions will be undertaken to ensure 
no pollutants enter the waterbody.  
 
c. The applicant should ensure that all equipment, temporary structures, waste 
and/or debris associated with the licensed activities is/are removed upon 
completion of the licensed activities.  
 
d. Necessary measurements of the new facilities to be made to calculate the 
new annual rate of Harbour Dues payable by the boatyard.  
 
e. The development must be completed within 3 years from the date of the 
approval granted by the Harbour Board. 
  

99.   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Board received from the Director of Universal Services (item 10 in the 
minute book) the current iteration of the Business Plan for the Harbour Authority. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
the business plan was approved.  
 



4 
 

  
100.   FORWARD PLAN FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Board received a report for noting from the Director of Universal Services 
(item 11 in the minute book), setting out the agenda plan for the Management 
Committee and Harbour Board for meetings taking place November 2023 to April 
2024.  
  
The Board agreed to cancel its 17 November meeting.  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 
 


